trainings, a copy of which shall be provided to any hotel worker or hotel worker's 
designated representative who requests such records. 

Sec. 5-34.04. Measures to provide fair compensation for workload. 

A. A hotel employer shall not require a room attendant to perform room cleaning 
amounting to a total of more than three thousand five hundred (3,500) square feet of floor 
space in any eight-hour workday, unless the hotel employer pays the room attendant 
twice the room attendant's regular rate of pay for each and every hour worked during the 
workday. If a room attendant during a workday of eight (8) or more hours is assigned to

[...]

For each violation of this article, such person shall also be liable for 
penalties of up to two hundred dollars ($200) per aggrieved hotel worker, event center 
worker, or airport hospitality worker per each day of violation, except that penalties for 

failure to maintain or provide records shall not exceed one thousand five hundred dollars 
($1,500) per day for all affected workers. For willful violations, the amount of monies and 
penalties to be paid under this subsection shall be trebled. 

E. In a civil action brought under this section, the court shall award a prevailing plaintiff 
reasonable attorneys' fees and costs, including expert witness fees.